BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 100-350-101
Issue 2, January, 1938
AT&TCo Standard
TESTING AND ADJUSTING PANEL {J68602W)
FOR
20 AND 135 CYCLE Rf NGERS

the readjust connecting block or the panel.
2.06 The VM and VM40 keys are non-locking
lever type keys which have positions
designated 4, 20, 40 and 200 and are provi­
ded to select the range or the voltmeter.
These keys, when in their normal position,
provide ror the selection or the 200 volt
scale.
2. 07 The 135 key is a lever type key v.hich
is locking in the ADJ (adjust) posi­
tion and non-looking in the OPR (operate)
position. With the key in the OPR position,
the 135 cycle supply is connected to the
potentiometer so that 135 cycle voltage val­
ues may be established and applied to a con­
nected signaling·circuit. With the key in
the ADj position the 135 cycle supply is
connected to the potentiometer and 135 cy­
cle voltage values may be established and
applied to a 218B relay in the ..\.DJ connecting
block.
2.oa The 20 key is a ·non-locking lever type
key. With the key in the OPR (operate )
position, the 20 cycle supply is connected
to the potentiOiileter by means of the 20 OPR
slider so that 20 cycle operate voltage val­
ues may be established and applied to a con­
nected signaling circuit. With the key in
the NO (non-operate) position the 20-cycle
-supply is connected to the potentiometer . by
means or the 20 NO slider so that 20 cycle non­
operate voltage values may be established and
applied to a connected signaling circuit.
2.09 The SH key is a looking lever type key
and is used to select tha proper shunt
resistance tor establishing 20 cycle voltage
values.
2.10 The TST key is a locking lever type key
and is used to connect the proper sig­
nal recoi ving equipment to the LINE and DROP
ISS 2, SECTION 100-350-101
jacks or the test circuit for the test of
the indicated types or ringers. This key in
its SL (sleeve) position also lights the
lamp above the ADJ connecting block.
Control Test Set
2.11 A control set designated J64704A ls
used when it is desired to make tests
at the ringer bay. It can be patched to two
control jacks which multiple along the ringer
bays. The equipment consists essentially of
jacks, keys, a dial and a lamp. The ar­
rangement or this equipment is shown in .
figure 2. The approximate dimensions or i
this box are 6" x 4" x 4".
2.12 The dial en the control set is provided
to permit tes.ts of' the time of response
of both 20 and 135 cycle signal receiving
circuits. Each number dialed provides a
time interval of approximately as many tenths
or a second as are indicated by the number.
The dial while restoring to normal performs
the same function as th~ OP NO key operated
to the OP position.
2.13 The frequency key in the control set
is a locking lever type key and is
used with the OP NO key in the control set
to perform the same function as the 135 key
in the OPR position. With the frequency key
in the 135 position, the OP.eration of the
OP ?W key to the OP position has the same
result as operating the 135 key to the QPR
position.
2.14 The -OP NO key in the control set is a
non-locking lever type key. With the
frequency key normal, the operation ot the
OP NO key to the OP (operate) or NO (non­
operate) position has the same result as
operating the 20 key on the test panel to
the OPR or NO position respectively.
2.15 The REL (relay) key on the central set
is a push button type key which con­
trols the application of' 20 cycle current
at full off'ice voltage attenuated by an 8C
lamp, through the DROP jack, to the J type
relf!.YS of' termina_l ringers.
2.16 The lamp on the control set lights ·to
indicate that all functions or the rma­
er under test are satisfactory.
Apparatus tor Measuring A-C Voltages
2.17 The voltmeter described in paragraph
. 2.02 may be used by means ot the VU
jaok for measuring a-c voltages.
2.1a The LSH key is located on the panel.
The VJJ jack is located in the jaok
field. The LSH key is a locking lever type
key and is used to connect a 500 ohm resis­
tance across the voltmeter terminals when
measuring the 135 cycle received voltages
or terminal ringers on non-repeatered cir­
cuits. The 0-40 scale of the meter can not
be used when the LSH key is operated.
Page 3
a
SECTION 100-350-101
LINE POT.
30
135 Key to OPR - V11 Key to 4